Land Acknowledgement

Let us take a moment to acknowledge we are on lands that have
been, and continue to be, home to many Indigenous Peoples
including the Anishnabeg, the Haudenosaunee and the Huron-
Wendat peoples.

Treaties and Reserves in the Greater Golden Horseshoe

We are all Treaty people. Many of us have come here as settlers,
as immigrants or involuntarily as part of the trans-Atlantic slave
trade, in this generation, or generations past.

We acknowledge the historic and continued impacts of
colonization and the need to work towards meaningful
reconciliation with the original caretakers of this land.

We acknowledge that Metrolinx operates on territories and
lands covered by many treaties that affirm and value the rights
of Indigenous communities, Nations and Peoples.

We understand the importance of working towards

[ 10 reerintene | (BIP reconciliation with the original caretakers of this land. At
2 METROLINX —— | — comiine N = Metrolinx, we will conduct business in a manner that is built on a
foundation of trust, respect and collaboration.
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AGENDA

1. Follow-up from the November 19 2. D?SCUSSiOF‘
Meeting « Time to discuss and answer any follow-up

. . . . . : uestions you may have.
* Noise, vibration and air quality monitor 9 y y

locati

ocations | 3. Feedback on the November 19 Meeting
* What to expectin early 2025 e Your feedback
« Setup for the micro tunneling * How would you like to be engaged?

* Further explanation on Exclusion Zone
during subway tunneling
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Map of noise, vibration and air quality monitor locations

Riverdale Ave
u
u

Pape Avenue .

Junior Public

School

Langley Ave

. Noise/Vibration Monitoring Zone

Air Quality Monitoring Zone

449 Carlaw

Gerrard St E.

Pape Ave

369 Pape Ave ~
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There is a total of seven (7) air quality monitors in the
Pape-Riverdale area.

» Four (4) air quality monitors are outdoors, upwind
and downwind of ongoing work.

» Three (3) air quality monitors are located within
Pape Avenue Junior Public School.

* Oneisinthe basement, one is on the ground
floor, and one is on the second floor.

* There are currently eight (8) noise monitors in the
Pape-Riverdale area.

* Monitor locations are in place for ongoing Telus
relocations works.

e Avenue Junior Public School CLC
ovember 26, 2024
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Noise and Vibration and air quality monitors will be moving throughout different construction works occuring.
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Map of proposed noise monitor locations.
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Ontario Line | Pape A Junior Public School CLC
m METROLINX ntario Line | aﬁsvevrﬁggszzlmz%rz“u ic Schoo



Ontario Line

What to Expect in Early 2025

. TR . ' Work Zone N Pick-up Drop-

« First stage of storm sewer work will involve construction B Wiz [ Pk rop : :

of a launch shaft on Riverdale for the micro-tunnel. “®- CrosswalkClosure  § Parking Access Maintained | |

=Q= Road Closure a Paid-Duty Officer o / \

» There will be lane closures on Riverdale Ave, reducing : = =r

traffic flow to 1 lane Eastbound. __ i

== /
. P == ==

* The north-south cross walk on the west side of the Pape- ~  |[NiS=aZEEEN— _ - N

Riverdale intersection will be closed. *
« The school Pick-Up-Drop-Off (PUDO) will be relocated to ¥ ¥

-
-

Pape Avenue.

Pape Avenue

» Langley will remain open during this initial stage. Junor Pubic
School

oand

* A southbound detour for 72 Pape will be required.

« TTC, in collaboration with Metrolinx, the City of
Toronto, and local stakeholders are developing the
detour details.

Langley Ave

« Adecision is expected in early December.

« The micro-tunnel plant setup will follow, after the launch

shaft is built. —

Note: Draft Staging - Subject to Change
== M ETRO LI Nx Ontario Line | Paﬁﬁ:\ev;g:sélg?lz%rziubhc School CLC
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Setup for the Micro-Tunnelling

« After launch shaft construction is complete,
new equipment will be mobilized to begin
micro-tunnelling.

* Riverdale will continue to be reduced to one
eastbound lane, east of the entrance to the
PAJPS parking lot

* The entrance of the parking lot will remain
open

* Entry and exit for eastbound and
westbound traffic we be maintained by
traffic support personnel/ paid-duty
officer Rivel‘da|e Ave

* The north-south cross walk on the west side of
the Pape-Riverdale intersection will continue to
be closed.

CONTROL
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Note: Draft Staging - Subject to Change
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Tunnel Boring Machine Zone of Influence

What is a zone of influence?

The zone of influence is the area which can be affected
indirectly by construction work.

« The zone of influence of the eastbound tunnel boring machine
includes the properties of 385 - 433 Pape Ave

« The zone of influence of the westbound tunnel boring machine
includes the playground of Pape Avenue Junior public school.

* The building for Pape Avenue Junior Public School is not
included in the zone of influence.

What is an exclusion zone?

An exclusion zone is used as a standard process to support
construction worker and community safety. The exclusion zone
defines where people cannot enter while the tunnel boring machine
passes by.

By having an exclusion zone, we can:

* Ensure safe operations

* Prevent damage to equipment

* Maintain a secure working environment

Having a “exclusion zone” follows safety regulations and industry
best practices.

SERRARD

“'/j RTAL Pape Avenue

: Junior Public
School

c

NV

388-402

449 Carlaw Pape Ave
Demolitions

/ A3\

Ave
Demolitions

POUCHER ST

Please note that the exclusion zone is a fenced construction area and
there will not be open excavation occurring within the zone.

Metrolinx will work, where safe, to provide pedestrian access through
the Exclusion Zone to connect with Langley Ave.




HOW THE EXCLUSION ZONE WAS DETERMINED

Medium dense to loose sands
Sand to clay interface (mixed face)
Sand or gravel pockets, cobbles and/or
boulders

0 Ground
2 e =i=lallklalz | ol =l =y conditions
%%s’, %L@%SS S8 ;;;:@@@ | ‘
Buried

obstructions

Buried remnants of old railway yard /
construction site

Shallow depth

Gravel/Sand (C/D<2)

C=8.5m

Arching capacity of thin sand/gravel layers
over tunnel
Disturbed ground around utilities

Silty Sand

Alignment

Horizontally curving and vertically
declining alignment

Proximity to

Tuning-in TBM operations to local site
conditions

Clay launch site
A__‘_____-.#
Till | |
Sl Residential
property

Bedrock

Four storey properties (incl. basements and
attics) of traditional construction on strip
footings on sand

2= METROLINX
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Question 1: How many months will the launch shaft be interrupting traffic on Riverdale ave?

IVANS
Sticky Note
Zaidun: The launch shaft will take 2-3 months to construct but the entire microtunneling (and storm sewer installation) work will take about 9 months

IVANS
Sticky Note
Nicolas De Salaberry: Dust and toxins that could come resulting from the tunneling process. All the material being pulled out of the ground and poured into trucks. Hazardous materials in the grounds near the sites. Has these been any testing of materials in the ground to determine if it is hazardous. If so, are there any dust mitigation controls to mitigate any pollutants for public safety?

IVANS
Sticky Note
Zaidun: Benzolyene Pirone was a concern. Additional testing was done of the soil and confirmation that no additional hazardous materials when Toronto Hydro was doing their work. Regarding dust mitigation, we do have various air quality monitors on site. The contractor must obide by Ontario excess soil contamination and tracking is required to track the trucks to ensure the soil is going to proper sites to be treated and that proper sampling is being done. Ontario Reg 15304 that states how many samples they can take and we ensure the contractor adheres.

Dust control: Francesca Santella -- we will be implementing with AW Contractor for additional dust mitigations similar to the Pape and Danofrth (wheel washing, additional dust sweeping, wetting of the area) Loading materials to a truck is not a source of dust as the soil is wet underground.

IVANS
Sticky Note
Question 3: Cara McCutcheon -- noise monitor reports received yesterday are not reflected in the ones shared in the presentation. OCtober 28-Nov 1 went as high as 110. Why was it this high during school time and what mitigations were put into place. It went longer than ten minutes of periods of time. Noise monitoring reporits.

IVANS
Sticky Note
Jesse Pakkala: Any exceedances are automatically flagged to the site team, DP team and Metrolinx to ensure health and safety criteria is not exceededWe will provide a written letter. October 28th to November 1st.

IVANS
Sticky Note
Question 4: John Scully: Jesse sent in complaints about cabling work and late night works throughout October 28th - Nov 1st. Noise monitoring did not flag it because he called repeatedly. Concerned that the noise moniotring equipment is dysfunctional. 

When will tunnel boring hours be?

IVANS
Sticky Note
Sean Major: all considerations will be made to mitigate noise. 

Guiseppe: Hours of tunnel boring construction works? Construction team is working with the schedule and more information will be shared. TBMs at the start of their life require 10-16 hours per 24 hours day of maintenance so the time the machine drills and cuts the ground is reduced within this time. Generally, what are the labor market requirements. 24/7 Advancement works.

IVANS
Sticky Note
Question 5: MArco Lo -- What are some of the possible air quality mitigation options that are available for diesel, VOCs etc.

IVANS
Sticky Note
Question 6: Rob Kaufman -- Does anyone from Mx or the contractor have access to Page 1 Cara referred to, while we are on this call? It is useful to hear answers tonight.

IVANS
Sticky Note
Quesrtion 7- Sara Erhdarht -- do you have the hours for the microtunneling at this stage?

IVANS
Sticky Note
Francesca Santella - Hi Sara - work hours are planned for 7am to 6pm Monday to Friday

IVANS
Sticky Note
Question 8: Jaclyn Greenberg: Did TDSB know they were starting this particular aspect of the project priot to last Monday?

IVANS
Sticky Note
Francesca Santella - It was communicated in previous CLCs that the micro tunneling be done prior to sewer work due to technical matters and that is why they are seeing the microtunneils starting early 2025 and this was communicated to TDSB about a month ago after August CLC.

TDSB has been consulted on what to be expected regarding noise levels and they are aware of perceptible noise and vibration levels. We do not expect any exceedances

Estimated start date is early 2025. It won't be in January. Likely late- January 2025 would be the earliest start date. House domolition on west side of Pape will be done earlier in January 2025.

IVANS
Sticky Note
Question 9 : Sarah Erdhard and Rob Kaufmans amalgamated -- This is the monitor reports I referenced https://drive.google.com/file/d/1QPZ1AwEQMKGnzdIdvRIwIm0E0UFf28wj/view?usp=sharing

IVANS
Sticky Note
We have asked the contractor to look into mitigation items to be placed on their mchines. There are various filters they can add to machines and equipment and they have been asked to provide including on the generator.

IVANS
Sticky Note
Zaidun: Pape Avenue School Health and Safety Plan. Three noise minutes were established. Based on level of noise that would be in the playground. 55 DBA is the limit inside of the school. There are times the noise limit will exceed 80 Dba in the school playground.

The report showed there was an exceedance to the 80 but not the daily max. 

Limits:
Over entire day
Over max 10 minutes period
Single Instance

IVANS
Sticky Note
Cara Question: Clear example of how Mx is using a fabricated work schedule. A machine is running at 110 longer than 10 minutes but they are getting around it with the three measuring for the reporting system and the actual eexperience is 110 Db for >10 minutes.

IVANS
Sticky Note
Ken Cho SME (N/V Engineer): Noise fluctuates so that is why there are three different measure limits. 10 minute limit is split and limit is 80 Db in the playground and the monitor is on top of the barrier to capture noise before it is reduced by the barrier. The actual Db is lower than we recorded due to where the machine is placed. The monitor itself saves and processes the date and a few minutes later it starts capturing again. 

Cara asked for the noise and vibration monitors be fixed and the system due to the false averages. Metrics are capturing three of the scenarios (measures). 

Jacyln Greenberg: we need Mx to be transparent about the impacts rather than give us the impression that they are solving or resolving concerns. What does this mean for all residents and the school? 

Sean stated that the pieces around sharing and communicating noise vibration and air quality impacts and we can consider engaging and communicating more with the CLC and broader general public, being clear about impacts. Specifically, noise: we have done a noise workshop in the past and we may revisit it. Opp for more open houses with public.

IVANS
Sticky Note
Question 9: Cara McCutcheon -- been a reduction in staff on the ground (TCP staff). Families expressed several unsafe situations and there has not been a reponse. Additionally, work vehicles are obstructing the sidewalks. The former Nofrills sign at Carlaw, many vehicles were obstructing the sidewalka and families can't cross safely. Reduction at guards at Carlaw and Langley -- it used to be 2 and now there is only 1 security guard. 

Gerrard Bridge is closing which will be very impactful?

IVANS
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ANSWER: Traffic Control staff (Zaidun) --  will make sure field specialists are aware and they will keep an eye on this. Based on phase on work, personnel will be placed where they are needed. 5 TCP and a PDO at Pape-Langley and two City Crossing Guards at Pape Langley and Pape Riverdale. 

ANSWER: Vehicles (workers) blocking the sidewalk -- site staff interaction and this hasn't been resolved. 

ANSWER: Gerrard Bridge - will not be closing and will remain open and accessible. 369 Pape has direct access to the bridge and it will be maintained. 

We will take this back and provide answers to the action items.

IVANS
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Question 10: Trustee SARA EHRHARDT -- who is represeintg TDSB with Metrolinx? 

Vladimir Tarakanov, TDSB is represented by their executive officer and TLC (Toronto Land Corp) in negotations with MEtrolin. TDSB receives updates from Metrolinx. 

Has TDSB had the opportunity to review proposals and get environmental consultants to review microtunneling works?

Metrolin maintains that the work related to microtunneling will be governed by the same health and safety plan and TDSB does not have additional information. 

What level of detail and to whom at TDSB and will you provide them time to have environemntal consultants review for the setup of the microtunneling? 

Provide technical details and allow time to TDSB to conduct a review? 

Santella: We meet with Vladimirs TDSB team bi-weekly and walk them through any upcoming work. We can provide timely opportunity for TDSB to review plan setups. Noise Wall limits: we are assessing and aplying additional noise mitigations. If there is a need we will extend the noise wall is needed and this is being reviewed. 

Vladimir: for Micr

IVANS
Sticky Note
Question 12: Jaclyn Greenberg: Vlad is presuming that the Health anf Safety plan will be adhered to. Compelling reason to believe thart this is not being followed. Will TDSB fact check Metrolinx. 

There is disagreement with the plan and monitoring. 

Those who attended the noise workshop remembers there was a disagreement between Mx consultant and TDSB and this slight difference has not been resolved. 

TDSB has a disagreement with Mx and we can not stop the work because there are no noise limits for children in the provincial laws. 

CHERIE: attends the biweekly meetings and exclusion news is new news. Comment about exclusion zone does not emphasize enough safety measures. How much faith do we have in the school zone? 

CLINT DEMPSEY: From a microtunneling perspective, the microtunneling machine is not dissimilar to major piece of tunneils equipment and it will have noise mitigation measures present in the process to ensure noise, dust and vibration is kept at acceptable levels. 

J=

IVANS
Sticky Note
QUESTION 13: JACLYN GREENBERG - EXCLUSIONARY ZONE IS REFERRRED TO IN DIFFERENT TIME HORIZONS. WHEN IS THE EXCLUSIONARY ZONE ANTICIPATED TO BE PUT INTO EFFECT AND FOR HOW LONG? HAS MX CONSIDERED THERE SHOULD BE A NOISE AND DUST EXCLUSIONARY ZONE?

IVANS
Sticky Note
QUESTION 14: SARA ERNHARDT: AIR QUALITY MONITORING. DOES NOT APPEAR TO BE ANYTHING ON PLAYGROUND AREA AND A LOT OF STAGING ELEMENTS PROPOSED FOR 2025. WANTS A SME TO EXPLAIN WHY AIR MONIOTIRNG WILL NOT BE IN AREA WHERE CHILDREN PLAN? 
 IS THERE ANYONE ON THE CALL FROM CLEARWAY? CLEARWAY COMING TO THE CLC OR PRIOR TO THEM DOING THEIR WORK A SITE WALKTHROUGH. 

Santella: we will look into arranging this in the near future. 

A meeting be organized so CLC meembers can see microtunneling work on Pape north and danforth to understand what is happening to for educational reasons. 

Santella: we will look into this. 

TCP PUDO: Extra time as it was less than 24 hours notice for the change. How much notice will Mx provide the school for the change of PUDO:

Santella: At least one week. 

Open to phasing or sequencing the work with school hours and school calendar. 

Santella: for the upcoming works we do not have an opportunity to start and stop in the same cadence as school schedule. 

Open to sequencing vehicles incoming and outcoming? 

Francesca: we will look into it but time sensitive works such as concrete deliveries could potentially happen during PUDO periods. 
Zaidun: PUDO morning and afternoon hour we are standing down and we plan to continue this.

IVANS
Sticky Note
Question 14: JESSE PAKKALA ANSWERS CARAS QUESTION --- We have a monitor north of the playground and it will remain in place for the forseeable future in the general vicinity.

IVANS
Sticky Note
Comment 15 Cara: Staff and children are still in the school at 6pm, so more staff are needed

IVANS
Sticky Note
PAKALLA: Hi Cara, to follow-up on your original question around 110 db peak in this report - this was reviewed and was not caused by construction activities (confirmed by Noise & Vibration expert).

IVANS
Sticky Note
ROB KAUFMAN QUESTION 19Does the " additional" noise mitigation measures for the Micro tunnel equipment and related vehicle traffic noise also include efforts to reduce the use of the Generator and efforts to hook up to Toronto Hydro vs diesel generators?

IVANS
Sticky Note
QUESTION 20 MARCO LO: Are there international guidance on what is safe for the variables that we are considering (eg air quality, noise, vibration) for pediatric populations?   Baring legislation, are there reasonable goals to work towards?

IVANS
Sticky Note
Q21 Cara: Francesca noted that the west side homes will be demolished Jan 2025 --we were promised environmental reports and safe removal plans for hazardous materials -- will we still receive this and when? If you can please add to the meeting notes and answer this?


Feedback on the
November 19
Meeting
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Feedback on November 19 Meeting

Open Discussion:

In the chat function or by raising your hand, please answer these questions:

Question 1:

What do you think works well when communicating and engaging you?

Question 2:

What could we learn from other spaces in which you've been engaged?

Question 2:

What would make meeting materials and our engagement with you easier to understand and
relevant for you?
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